

MHKO120001382006



R.C.C. No. 40/2006

Order Below Exh. 695

(State Vs. Basthav Bardeskar & Ors.)

This is an application filed by the applicant i.e. accused No.27 – Shri. Suresh Raghunath Deshpande, for seeking permission for going to abroad i.e. Hong Kong & Macao.

2. The applicant is accused No.27. In this case it is alleged that accused committed the offences punishable under Sections 408, 420, 422, 423, 463, 464, 465, 468, 477(A), 120(B) of Indian Penal Code. The case is pending for framing of charge. During the pendency of the present case, the applicant filed this application and contended that, he wants to visit as a tourist in the countries of Hong Kong & Macao with his wife from 26/09/2025 to 30/09/2025.

3. The Ld. APP strongly opposed the application. According to him, accused not produced documents regarding his travel and if the accused goes to abroad then there is less probability that he will return to India and trial will remain pending. Therefore, application kindly be rejected.

4. Say of concerned police station was called. But say not filed. Hence, application proceeded without say of I.O.

5. Ld. advocate for applicants submitted that he will follow each and every condition imposed by the Court and he will not hamper the criminal proceeding. Ld. A.P.P. filed his say and submitted to reject the application.

6. The record shows that, the applicant is permanent resident of Gargoti, Tal. Bhudargad. In the present case, the charge against accused is yet to be framed. The trial will take it's own time to get completed. Accused is ready to abide conditions. The record shows that the permission for obtaining passport is granted to time to time. Hence, I do not find any reason to reject the prayer of applicant. In result, the application is allowed in following terms. Accordingly, I pass the following order.

<u>ORDER</u>	
(1)	Police Officer of Bhudargad Police Station is hereby directed to verify the documents of accused namely Suresh Raghunath Deshpande R/o. Gargoti, Tal. Bhudargad, Dist. Kolhapur.
(2)	The applicant/accused is permitted to go Hong Kong and Macao from 26/09/2025 to 30/09/2025.
(3)	The applicant/accused shall furnish copy of permanent residential proof along with photocopy of identity.
(4)	The applicant/accused shall remain present in the court during the course of trial as and when required.
(5)	The applicant/ accused directed to furnish copy of flight ticket and details of travel programme of Hong Kong and Macao.
(6)	Application accordingly disposed off.
<i>(Dictated & pronounced in open court)</i>	

Gargoti.
Date -09/09/2025.

(N. D. Rudrabhate)
Judicial Magistrate, First Class,
Gargoti.